of production and supply of products to the market may be disrupted, which could have a significant
impact on the Kao Group’s business results and financial condition.

Furthermore, (3) foreign currency-denominated transactions, including export and import trade
transactions and non-trade transactions such as dividends, are affected by changes in currency
exchange rates. The Kao Group hedges foreign exchange risk through various measures such as
settlement of transactions through foreign currency accounts, foreign exchange contracts and
currency swaps to mitigate the effect on business results. The Kao Group does not engage in
derivative transactions for the purpose of speculation. However, items denominated in local
currencies, including the sales, expenses and assets of overseas subsidiaries, are translated into
Japanese yen for preparation of the consolidated financial statements. If the exchange rate at the time
of conversion differs substantially from the expected rate, the value after translation into yen will
change significantly, which will affect the Kao Group’s business results and financial condition.

For further information, please contact:
Katsuya Fujii
Vice President
Investor Relations
Tel: 81-3-3660-7101 / Fax: 81-3-3660-8978
E-mail: ir@kao.co.jp

Kao Corporation
October 24, 2005

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Millions of yen
1H/FY2005 Composition FY2004 Composition 1H/FY2004 Composition

Sep 30, 2005 % Mar 31, 2005 % Sep 30, 2004 %

Assets
Current assets 304,782 42.0 289,180 42.0 299,100 42.0

Cash and time deposits 54,141 32,026 53,457
Notes and accounts receivable - trade 105,947 103,586 101,833
Short-term investments 24,370 40,383 38,563
Inventories 89,151 81,781 79,022
Deferred income taxes 14,045 14,559 13,281
Other 19,098 18,985 14,753
Allowance for doubtful receivables (1,972) (2,141) (1,811)

Fixed assets 421,437 58.0 399,662 58.0 413,739 58.0
Tangible assets 261,833 36.0 260,223 37.8 264,676 37.1

Buildings and structures 89,996 89,916 91,731
Machinery, equipment and vehicles 80,869 80,144 82,369
Tools, furniture and fixtures 10,819 9,239 8,670
Land 62,063 62,523 63,564
Construction in progress 18,083 18,400 18,340

Intangible assets 112,580 15.5 86,222 12.5 93,827 13.2
Goodwill 57,246 26,010 29,045
Trademarks 40,723 44,348 47,900
Other 14,610 15,863 16,881

Investments and other assets 47,023 6.5 53,217 7.7 55,235 7.7
Investment securities 16,811 22,437 22,880
Long-term loans 285 275 627
Deferred income taxes 14,680 16,924 18,212
Other 15,420 13,788 13,724
Allowance for doubtful receivables (173) (209) (210)

Deferred assets 121 0.0 130 0.0 79 0.0
Total assets 726,341 100.0 688,973 100.0 712,918 100.0

Liabilities
Current liabilities 221,660 30.5 211,541 30.7 219,244 30.8

Notes and accounts payable - trade 76,192 70,993 74,460
Short-term debt 19,739 18,604 19,720
Current portion of convertible bonds 1,068 2,596 -
Current portion of long-term debt 711 91 85
Accounts payable - other 20,017 19,139 21,725
Accrued expenses 67,330 63,233 65,382
Accrued income taxes 20,087 19,665 21,262
Other 16,512 17,217 16,607

Long-term liabilities 17,862 2.5 21,768 3.1 35,962 5.0
Convertible bonds - - 7,874
Long-term debt 735 1,426 1,423
Liability for employee retirement benefits 3,677 10,211 16,857

Liability for director and corporate auditor retirement benefits 180 180 180
Other 13,269 9,950 9,627

Total liabilities 239,522 33.0 233,310 33.8 255,207 35.8
Minority interests 7,533 1.0 7,413 1.1 7,692 1.1

Common stock 85,424 11.8 85,424 12.4 85,424 12.0
Capital surplus 109,561 15.1 109,561 15.9 109,561 15.3
Retained earnings 327,872 45.1 299,345 43.5 344,310 48.3
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities 4,850 0.7 3,533 0.5 3,438 0.5
Foreign currency translation adjustments (36,041) (5.0) (39,765) (5.8) (39,091) (5.5)
Treasury stock, at cost (12,381) (1.7) (9,850) (1.4) (53,624) (7.5)

Shareholders' equity 479,285 66.0 448,249 65.1 450,018 63.1

726,341 100.0 688,973 100.0 712,918 100.0
Total liabilities, minority interests
  & shareholders' equity

- 1 -

Kao Corporation
October 24, 2005

Consolidated Statements of Income

Millions of yen
1H/FY2005 1H/FY2004 FY2004

Apr - Sep 2005 Apr - Sep 2004 Apr '04 - Mar '05

Net sales 483,098 100.0 469,039 100.0 936,851 100.0
Cost of sales 210,722 43.6 198,854 42.4 404,803 43.2
Gross profit 272,376 56.4 270,185 57.6 532,047 56.8
Selling, general and administrative expenses 209,305 43.3 207,721 44.3 410,668 43.8
Operating income 63,070 13.1 62,464 13.3 121,379 13.0
Non-operating income 1,970 0.4 2,960 0.7 5,709 0.6

Interest income 453 335 701
Dividend income 63 102 201
Equity in earnings of nonconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates - 1,018 1,216
Foreign currency exchange gain - 47 591
Other 1,453 1,456 2,997

Non-operating expenses 1,402 0.3 803 0.2 1,743 0.2
Interest expense 469 475 933
Equity in loss of nonconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates 173 - -
Foreign currency exchange loss 504 - -
Other 254 328 809

Ordinary income 63,638 13.2 64,620 13.8 125,345 13.4
Extraordinary profit 290 0.0 664 0.1 1,613 0.2

Gain on sales of fixed assets 161 205 353
Gain on sales of investment securities 74 308 1,183
Other 55 150 76

Extraordinary loss 1,442 0.3 1,677 0.3 7,305 0.8
Loss on sales or disposal of fixed assets 1,009 1,339 4,043
Other 432 337 3,261

Income before income taxes and minority interests 62,486 12.9 63,607 13.6 119,653 12.8
Income taxes - current 20,539 4.2 21,705 4.6 42,845 4.6
Income taxes - deferred 2,831 0.6 3,708 0.8 4,272 0.5
Minority interests in earnings of consolidated subsidiaries 628 0.1 433 0.1 355 0.0

Net income 38,486 8.0 37,761 8.1 72,180 7.7

% to
net sales

% to
net sales

% to
net sales

-2-

Kao Corporation
October 24, 2005

Consolidated Statements of Retained Earnings

Millions of yen
1H/FY2005 1H/FY2004 FY2004

Apr - Sep 2005 Apr - Sep 2004 Apr '04 - Mar '05

Capital surplus
Balance at the beginning of period 109,561 108,888 108,888
Increase in capital surplus - 672 672

Share-for-share exchange - 672 672
Balance at the end of period 109,561 109,561 109,561
Retained earnings

Retained earnings at the beginning of period 299,345 399,889 399,889
40,334 37,761 72,222

Net Income 38,486 37,761 72,180
Increase by newly consolidated companies and affiliates
accounted for the equity method 1,847 - 42

Decrease in retained earnings 11,808 93,340 172,766
Cash dividends paid 10,354 8,747 19,269
Bonuses paid to directors and corporate auditors 91 122 122
Retirement of treasury stock - 63,750 127,775
Loss on disposal of treasury stock 1,361 20,719 25,598

Balance at the end of period 327,872 344,310 299,345

Increase in retained earnings

-3-

Kao Corporation
October 24, 2005

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Millions of yen
1H/FY2005 1H/FY2004 FY2004

Apr - Sep 2005 Apr - Sep 2004 Apr '04 - Mar '05
Operating activities:

Income before income taxes and minority interests 62,486 63,607 119,653
Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization 27,640 27,239 56,793
Loss on sales or disposals of property, plant and equipment, net 848 1,133 3,689
Interest and dividend income (516) (437) (903)
Interest expense 469 475 933
Unrealized foreign currency exchange loss 861 236 (239)
Equity in (earnings) losses of nonconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates 173 (1,018) (1,216)
Change in trade receivables (602) (4,310) (5,922)
Change in inventories (5,277) (7,468) (9,781)
Change in trade payables 4,019 5,742 2,636
Change in liability for retirement benefits (6,585) (6,265) (13,009)
Other, net 396 (7) (1,487)
  Sub-total 83,916 78,928 151,146
Interest and cash dividends received 1,856 630 1,956
Interest paid (465) (460) (912)
Income taxes paid (20,611) (19,967) (42,623)

Net cash provided by operating activities 64,695 59,130 109,567